Enrolled

House Concurrent Resolution 204

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House Interim Committee on Rules)

Whereas Deputy Robert L. "Bob" Talburt was born on June 14, 1951, in Los Angeles, California, to James and Irene Talburt, and grew up surrounded by family, including his sister, his nephew and his niece; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt graduated from Hillsboro High School in 1969; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt married Pamela Olds in 1972, and together they had a daughter, Melody; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt served with the Washington County Sheriff's Office beginning in 1977; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt worked the graveyard shift; and

Whereas on Friday, December 14, 1984, Deputy Talburt was traveling to a burglary in progress call at a high speed when he hit a patch of wet mud at a construction site and his patrol car spun around and hit a utility pole; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt died instantly at the scene; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt was survived by his wife and his daughter, who was only six and a half years old at the time; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt enjoyed reading and racing cars, was quite good at telling jokes and loved to laugh; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt especially loved hunting and fishing and spending time with his St. Bernard dogs; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt loved to be with family, especially his young daughter; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt did an important job and did it with passion, dedication and diligence; and

Whereas Deputy Talburt had many friends and is greatly missed; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Deputy Robert L. Talburt for his service to this state.

Adopted by House February 9, 2016

Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Adopted by Senate February 19, 2016

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Enrolled House Concurrent Resolution 204 (HCR 204-INTRO)